

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

WRIT PETITION NO: 7666 OF 2025

Between:

M/s.Ganesh Rolling Shutters And Engineering Works, Flat No. 102, Sai Ranga Asian Residency, Madhava Nagar, Miyapur, Hyderabad, rep. by its Managing Partner M.Narender Reddy S/o.Late Ranga Reddy.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Roads and Buildings Department, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
3. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad
4. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Pay and Accounts Department, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
5. The Executive Officer, Sri Lakshmi Narasimha Swamy Vari Devasthanam, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
6. The Superintending Engineer (R and B), Circle Sangareddy, Medak, Telangana State.
7. The Executive Engineer (R and B), District R and B Officer, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
8. The Deputy Executive Engineer (R and B), Sub-Division, Alair, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
9. The Asst Executive Engineer (R and B), Section, Alair, Yadadri-Bhongir District. Telangana State.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI T. Sudhakar Reddy presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in not paying the bills an amount of Rs.15,52,124/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs fifty two thousand one hundred and twenty four only) even after completing works as per the Tender Notification vide Providing RCC Precast concrete U shape drain with Lid at Up-Hill Bus Bay area SLNSD in Yadadri, Yadadri-Bhongir District in terms of L.S.Agreement No. 90/2022-23 dt. 22.8.2022, Circle, Sangareddy, Division Yadadri-Bhongir District, in respect of contracts awarded to the petitioner agency even after completing works

to the satisfactorily, as bad, arbitrary, illegal, unconstitutional and violation of principles of natural justice, consequently direct the respondents to pay / release the bill amounts of Rs.15,52,124/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs fifty two thousand one hundred and twenty four only) with interest @ 24% p.a. from the date of completion of the work by the petitioner agency in terms of L.S.Agreement No. 90/2022-23 dt. 22.8.2022, Circle, Sangareddy, Division Yadadri-Bhongir District;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T. Sudhakar Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Roads and Buildings Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
2. The Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
3. The Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad
4. The Principal Secretary, Pay and Accounts Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
5. The Executive Officer, Sri Lakshmi Narasimha Swamy Vari Devasthanam, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
6. The Superintending Engineer (R and B), Circle Sangareddy, Medak, Telangana State.
7. The Executive Engineer (R and B), District R and B Officer, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
8. The Deputy Executive Engineer (R and B), Sub-Division, Alair, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
9. The Asst Executive Engineer (R and B), Section, Alair, Yadadri-Bhongir District. Telangana State.

are directed to show cause on or before 01-05-2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Post after six (06) weeks.

List on 01-05-2025.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- A.V.S.PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Roads and Buildings Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
2. The Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
3. The Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad
4. The Principal Secretary, Pay and Accounts Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
5. The Executive Officer, Sri Lakshmi Narasimha Swamy Vari Devasthanam, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
6. The Superintending Engineer (R and B), Circle Sangareddy, Medak, Telangana State.
7. The Executive Engineer (R and B), District R and B Officer, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
8. The Deputy Executive Engineer (R and B), Sub-Division, Alair, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
9. The Asst Executive Engineer (R and B), Section, Alair, Yadadri-Bhongir District. Telangana State. (1 to 9 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
10. One CC to SRI T. Sudhakar Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR R & B, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
12. Two CCs to GP FOR Finance, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
13. Two CCs to GP FOR Endowments, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
14. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATED:19/03/2025

List on 01-05-2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No. 7666 of 2025

